

No. 08-1371

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,
aka HASTINGS CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP,

Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence In Support of Petitioner

JOHN C. YOO
KAREN J. LUGO
Center for Const'l Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave. N.E.
Washington D.C. 20002

ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Law Office of
Anthony T. Caso
8001 Folsom Blvd., Ste. 100
Sacramento, CA 95826
Telephone: (916) 386-4432
Facsimile: (916) 307-5164

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

IDENTITY AND
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I THE RELIGION CLAUSES WERE
INTENDED TO PROTECT AND ENCOURAGE
PUBLIC EXPRESSION OF RELIGIOUS
FAITH; HASTINGS SUPPRESSION
OF RELIGIOUS EXPRESSION
VIOLATES THESE PROTECTIONS3

A. Early State Constitutions Demonstrate
Intent to Protect and Encourage
Public Expression of Religious Belief3

B. The Framers of the Federal Constitution
Also Sought to Protect and Encourage
Public Expression of Religious Faith.....6

II PETITIONER’S HAVE A FIRST
AMENDMENT ASSOCIATIONAL
RIGHT TO DETERMINE THE
QUALIFICATIONS OF MEMBERSHIP12

A. Freedom of Association Is a
Key to Freedom of Expression
Under the First Amendment12

B. The University Engages in Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination By Taxing Students for Support of Clubs and Then Dictating Beliefs and Membership Policies	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	12, 14, 18
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	13, 15
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	1, 12, 14-15, 17
<i>Democratic Party of the U.S. v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	14
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	1
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Club of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	12, 16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	18
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	12-13, 15-16
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	18
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	13-17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	18-19
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	1
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	2
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	1

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I	1-3, 6, 12, 18-19
----------------------------	-------------------

State Constitutions

Del. Const. art. 22 (1776)	6
Del. Const. art. 29 (1776)	5-6
Md. Const. part A, art. XXXV (1776).....	5
Mass. Const. part I, § 2 (1780).....	4
§ 3	4
N.J. Const. art. XVIII (1776)	5
N.Y. Const. art. XXXVIII (1777).....	5
N.C. Const. part A, art. 19 (1776).....	5
Pa. Const. art. II (1776)	5
ch. 2, § 10 (1776)	5

Federal Statute

1 Stat. 52, Article III (1787).....	10
-------------------------------------	----

Rules of Court

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
37.6	1

Other Authorities

Adams, Arlin M. & Emmerich, Charles J., <i>A Nation Dedicated to Religious Freedom: The Constitutional Heritage of the Religion Clauses</i> (1990)	10
Adams, Zabdiel, <i>An Election Sermon</i> , Boston, 1782, <i>in</i> 1 Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz, AMERICAN POLITICAL WRITING DURING THE FOUNDING ERA, 1760-1805 (1983).....	8

- Baum, Marsha L. & Fritz, Christian G.,
*American Constitution-Making: The
 Neglected State Constitutional Sources*,
 27 *Hastings Const. L.Q.* 199 (2000)3, 6
- The Constitutions of the Several Independent
 States of America* (Rev. William Jackson
 ed., 2d ed. 1783) 3-7
- Forty Years of Washington Society*
 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1906)11
- Hutson, James H., *Religion and the
 Founding of the American Republic*
 (Library of Congress, 1998) 10-11
- Letter from George Washington to the President
 of Congress, June 8, 1777, in 8 THE WRITINGS
 OF GEORGE WASHINGTON FROM
 THE ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT SOURCES*
 (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1931-1944).....10
- Letter of John Adams to James Warren, Feb. 3, 1777,*
in 6 LETTERS OF DELEGATES TO CONGRESS,
 1774-1789 (P.H. Smith ed., 2000) 6-7
- Madison, James, *Memorial and Remonstrance,*
in FAITH OF OUR FATHERS
 (Edwin S. Gaustad ed., 1987).....7, 10
- Manasseh Cutler to Josiah Torrey,*
 Jan. 3, 1803 *in 2 LIFE JOURNALS
 AND CORRESPONDENCE OF REV. MANASSEH
 CUTLER, LL.D.* (William Parker Cutler
 & Julia Perkins Cutler eds., 1888).....11
- McConnell, Michael W., *The Origins and Historical
 Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion,*
 103 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1409 (1990).....8

1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	9-10, 13
Shute, Daniel, <i>An Election Sermon</i> , Boston, 1768, in 1 Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz, AMERICAN POLITICAL WRITING DURING THE FOUNDING ERA, 1760-1805 (1983)	9
de Tocqueville, Alexis, <i>Democracy in America</i> (J.P. Mayer ed., George Lawrence trans., HarperPerrenial 1969) (1835)	14
Tribe, Laurence, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1st ed. 1978)	14
Washington, George, <i>Farewell Address</i> , Sept. 19, 1796, in 35 THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON FROM THE ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT SOURCES (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1931-1944)	9
Witte, John, Jr., <i>The Essential Rights and Liberties of Religion in the American Constitutional Experiment</i> , 71 Notre Dame L. Rev. 371 (1996)	8
